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BEFORE THE SPECIAL MASTER
IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

. PFIULQ 8 0 NEiL Ph D PFISCO CLERK & COMPTROLLL

HERNANDO COUNTY 04/18/2017
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, OR BK gg §f PG é695
Plaintiff,

Vs, Case No, 321245
ALBERT AARON,

- Defendant.

/
SPECIAL MASTER’S ORDER

THIS MATTER cams before the Special Master for hearing on January 11, 2017, after notice to the
Defendant, on Citation #BD-5697 issued by the Plaintiff, HERNANDO COUNTY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT, CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION DIVISION, 789 Providence Blvd,, Brooksville,
Florida 34601, to the Defendant, ALBERT AARON, 13229 Miami St., Hudson, FL 34667. The citation
was signed for at the Defendant’s residence which is also the Defendant’s business address. The Defendant,
being duly informed and advised, failed to appear for the hearing. The Plaintiff'was represented by GARTH
C. COLLER, ESQ., Hernando County Attorney. Proceedings were had in the absence of the Defendant.

The Special Master heard the testimony of Hernando County Contractor Licensing Field Investigator,
JANE BROWN and Plaintiff’s witness, MICHAEL O*CONNELL.

Atthe beginning of the hearing the Special Master questioned whether Jose R. Gallinat had authority
to sign for the citation pursuant to Chapter 162.12(1)(d). Investigator Brown testified that the Defendant
conducts business from this address and that Mr. Gallinat advised her he was the caretaker of the property
for the Defendant. The Special Master found that pursuant to Chapter 162.12(1Xd) there was sufficient
connection of Mr. Gallinat to the Defendant to allow for sufficient service of process.

Upon CONSIDERATION, the Special Master finds as follows:

A. Upon testimony and evideace presented, by the testimony of Hernando County Building
Department Contractor Licensing Investigator, Jane Brown, Investigator Brown received a request to inspect
property at 4355 Paradise Circle, Henando Beach, Hernando County, Florida regarding a concrete slab
poured without a building permit. On August 4, 2016 the property was inspectsd and photographs wers
taken. Inspector Brown testified that a permit application was submitted on March 4, 2016 but it was not
processed because the slab was reinforced with iron. The iron and structura] concrets reinforcement violates
a flood “V™ zone requirement that concrete must break up if there is 8 wave or flooding. Because there was
no building permit issued there was no inspection prior to the cancrete being poured. Additionally, the
concrete js cracking. Inspector Brown testified that the Dsfendant is County permitted for flat work and sea
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walls, The Defendant’s license aliows him to pour slabs. Investigator Brown testified that on July 28, 2016
she researched the County records and found that only the application for a building permit had been filed.
No building permit had been issued.

B. The Special Master heard the testimony of Michasl O’Connell, the homeowner, who testified that
he signed a contract with the Defendant on September 11, 2015 for excavating along his sea wall and to pour
a concrete slsb patio. Mr. O’Connell testified that he wrote the Defendant & check for $10,000.00.
Additionally, he paid for an engineering firm to inspect the slab after it was poured due to the cracking. On
November 10, 2015 he began litigation againat the Defendant. The engineering report was received by Mr.
O’Connell on January 25, 2016. After being properly entered into evidence, the Special Master viewed
photographs taken by the witness of the area before and after the cement was poured. Mr. O’Connell
testified that the Defendant was not present when the cement was poured and he did not inspest the job site
for 30 days. Mr, O’Connell testified that there ars 22 cracks in the cement and in some areas there is rebar
sticking up through the cement, footprints in the cement, and the cement does not line up with the down
spouts on the house. Mr. O’Connell testified that his attorney foimd the Defendant does not have insurance.

UPON THESE FINDINGS, it is therefore ORDERED:

1. Regarding Citation #8D-5697 and the charge of commencing or performing work for which a
building permit is required by state or local law without such permit being in effect, to wit: Pouring a slab
at property located at 4355 Paradise Circle, Hernando Beach, Hernando County, Florida, the Defendant,
ALBERT AARON is found GUILTY of the cited violation, in violation of Chapter 8, Article I, Section 8-
46(5)(i), Hernendo County Code of Ordinances.

a) The Defendant shall pay a civil penalty in the smount of $1,000.00, payable to the
Hernando County Development Department, 789 Providence Bivd., Brooksvilie, Florida 34601, pursuant
to Chapter 8, Article 2, Section 8-48(15) of the Hernando County Code of Ordinances.

b) All permit pulling privileges for the Defendant, whethor individually or for any business
associated with the Defendant are hereby suspended until this matter is resolved. Only then may
application be made to the Special Master to end this suspension.

2. That pursuant to authority granted by Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-54(k) of the Hernando
County Code of Ordinences and Section 162.09(2)(d), Florida Statutes, the Defendant is hereby ordered to
pay investigative and administrative costs on behalf of the Development Dopartment in the amount of
$200.00, on behalf of the County Attorney in the amount of $60.00, and mail costs in the amount of §33.19,
payable to the Hernando County Development Departimeat.
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shall bear interest at the legal rate established pursuant to Section 55.01, Florida Statutes, beginning
30 days after the clerk signs this order, FOR WHICH LET EXECUTION NOW ISSUE. In the event
that this Special Master’s Order is recorded in the public records pursuant to paraggraph 4, herein,
Herpandg County shall be entitled to collect for their actual costs of recording this Order and a

atisfaction, which additional costs shall be added to the total of penalties and cos stated n.

4. The Special Master retains jurisdiction of this matter to enforce any executory provisions of this
order.

5. If the Defendant fails to comply with this Order within 30 days, pursuant to Chapter 8, Article
2, Section 8-49(1)a) of the Hernando County Code of Ordinances, this Order shall be recorded in the public
records of Hemando County, Florida and wherever eise the Defendant may live or own property and
thereafier shall constitute a lien against real and personal property owned by the Defendant.

REQUESTS FOR FURTHER REVIEW shall be addressed as follows:

An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a decision of the Special Master
to the Circuit Court. Such appeal shall not be a hearing de novo, but shall be limited to appellate review of
the record created before the Special Master. An appeal shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the execution
of the Order to be appealed.

YOU ARE FURTHER advised that if you decide to seek further review of any decision made by
the Special Master with respect to any matter considered at such hearing, you will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, you may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the further review is to be based.
Production of verbatim transcripts shall be the responsibility and at the personal expense of the party seeking
review of the Special Master’s Order,

DONE AND ORDERED at Brooksville, Hernanda ty, Florida this{ %ay of J

KENNETH L. WARNSTADT

Special Master
CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct capy of the foregoing Special Master’s Order has
been sent by Regular U.S. Mail and certified mail, return receipt requested to ALBERT AARON 13229
Miami St., Hudson, FL 34667 and by Courthouse Mail to Hemando County Development Dept., Contractor
Certification Division, 789 Providence Blvd., Brooksville, Florida 34601 on January, 2017.

Pursuant Lo Section 119,07, Florida Statutes,
as amendod from time to time, as Record Custodias

ocument, | hereby centify that this is 4 true .
f.:t‘tl:;;u copy ot! lhﬂorr'hnl documeat on file. Clerk to Special Master
Record Custodian: “ 3 .
Print Name: _irens T. Toncza_ Dete: _ ( ‘
Hemando County Goverument, Brooksville, FL Y |
Depanimeat/Office: County Attorney s Office | ( i i’: ‘
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Citation # BD - 5697
Citation/Notice To Appear

HERNANDO COUNTY BUILDING DIVISION

SR# _Z2.12Y45 CONTRACTORLIC. #_ A A4 ocx| [ 57]
DBA _AC |\ LATERYL\SES L LC_

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: L3 59§ S CAL AD (L c.\(L
NAME Apjﬁ;g&&f’ AAN o8/

MIDDLE LAST ,
STREET {2229 ANAMy ST ary_A v DSo N
STATE_F L zir_ 3L T teLEPnoNE T 27 -77

DATE OF BIRTH / / DL#

ONTHE __ 4| pavor AU 6WT 20 4(, ,ar_ 1149 AM /M, DID
COMMIT THE FOLLOWING VIOLATION OF THE HERNANDO COUNTY CODE, TO WIT-

(SR VL CoMMzwv s A CeRrTYTOC 4 WOEld
ol UWriced ATt Din) PERM T 1S REAU _l.@_GcD*E:l_
STATE O L oCAL (A ) [rious Cegact [l 8 & FFEcT
IN VIOLATION OF HERN COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCE.

CHAPTER / APPENDIX ARTICLE _ {T__ SECTION _ &2 4/ @%9_

yx OFFENSE (MAXIMUM DAILY FINES)
157 ($1,000 MAX) O 2"°($5,000 MAX)
Q CONTINUING (31,000 MAX) Q IRREVERSIBLE/IRREPARABLE ($15,000)

CIVIL PENALTY: FINES /00 .*  cosT s A rtorans59f T &

IF THE CIVIL PENALTY LISTED ABOVE IS PAID WITH IN 10 DAYS TO THE HERNANDO COUNTY BUILDING
DIVISION, 789 PROVIDENCE BLVD., BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601, THEN YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO APPEAR
BEFORE THE SPECIAL MASTER AT THE DATE AND TIME LISTED BELOW.

MANDATORY HEARING APPEARANCE
(If checked)
THIS CIVIL INFRACTION REQUIRES YOU TO APPEAR BEFORE THE HERNANDO COUNTY -
SPECIAL MASTER AT THE DATE AND TIME INDICATED BELOW. SR
-‘: .q; !
20 N. MAIN ST. BROOKSVILLE, F1. 34601 / Room#_[ & O YHT 1 22m TS
DATE TIME

PURSUANT TO HERNANDO COUNTY ORDINANCE, ANY PERSON WHO WILLFULLY REFUSES TO SIGN AND ACCEPT A CITATION
ISSUED BY ANY AUTHORIZED COUNTY OFFICIAL SHALL BE GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR IN THE SECOND DEGREE THAT 1§
PUNISHABLE BY UP TO 60 DAYS IN JAIL AND /OR A $500.0¢ FINE UNDER F.S. 775.082 AND 775.083. g:: o d “?W‘Y k&ro W

X/-v-'/ A Am Tos€ R GalliJa T

SIC%IATURF, OF VIOLAXOR (ACKNOWEEBGES RECEIPT OF CITATION & REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING FORM ONLY)

"3 ts-

AN éﬂ P 12-26-l, /2" 7

SIgh RE OF OFFICER I ¥ DATE © TIME

PEEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING THIS
CITATION AND YOUR RIGHTS

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE-BUILDING DIVISION / YELLOW-FILE / PINK AND GOLD-VIOLATOR






